MATERIAL SUPPORTING THE AGENDA

Volume XIXb
January 1972 - April 1972

This volume contains the Material Supporting the Agenda furnished
to each member of the Board of Regents prior to the meetings held
on February 4, March 16, April 20 and April 29, 1972,

The material is divided according to the Standing Committees and the
meetings that were held and is submitted on three different colors,
namely:

(1) white paper - for the documentation of all items
that were presented before the deadline date

(2) blue paper - all items submitted to the Executive
Session of the Committee of the Whole and distributed
only to the Regents, Chancellor, and Chancellor
Emeritus

(3) yellow paper - emergency items distributed at the
meeting.

Material distributed at the meeting as additional documentation is not
included in the bound volume, because sometimes there is an unusual
amount and other times maybe some people get copies and some do
not get copies. If the Secretary were furnished a copy, then that
material goes in the appropriate subject folder.

Al




CALENDAR
BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

February 4, 1972

Place: U. T. Austin
Austin, Texas

Meeting Room: Main Building, Room 212

Friday, February 4, 1972, --The order of the meetings is set out below:

9:00 a. m. Executive Committee

Academic and Developmental Affairs
Committee

Buildings and Grounds Committee
Medical Affairs Committee

Land and Investment Committee
Committee of the Whole

Meeting of the Board

12:00 noon - Lunch will be served in the Academic Center.

Telephone Numbers

Offices:
Board of Regents 471-1265
Chancellor LeMaistre 471-1434
Chancellor Emeritus Ransom 471-1741
Deputy Chancellor Walker 471-1743
President Spurr 471-1233
Hotels:
Sheraton-Crest Inn 478-9611
Stephen F. Austin Hotel 476-4361
Villa Capri Motor Hotel 476-6171
Airlines:
Braniff International 476-4631
Continental 477-6716

Texas International 478-9585




5
<4

Texascompanerc
Alianzaesunprog
no lucrativoapoya
institucionespriva
(impuestosdeduct

dedicadoalacom-

t'f.l‘? TEXAS PARTNERS of the Americas  prersonceinems:

y alcrecimientoeco-
EXECUTIVE OFFICES: 108 FIRST NATIONAL LIFE BLDG. P.O.BOX 772 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78767 nomicoy social.

Texas Partners of i
January 24 ’ 1972 Americas is a privat

supported, non-pro-
fit, tax deductible pr.
gram dedicated to

hemispheric under-

Hon. John Peace standing, economic
Chairman of the Board and social growtn.
The University of Texas System

Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Peace:

As you know, 100 members of the University of Texas at Austin
Longhorn Band recently spent eight days in Peru, It is an under-
statement to say that they were an outstanding success.

The band completely captured the hearts of the Peruvian people.
The performances were all received with standing ovations and
wild enthusiasm. But better yet, the individual Band members
were truly magnificient ambassadors of good will for the United
States, the State of Texas, the University, the Partners, and
themselves,

As the sponsoring organization, we would be very remiss if we did
not seek the opportunity to officially thank the Board of Regents
for allowing the Band to go to Peru. We would appreciate ten
minutes of the Board's time at your next meeting to show you a
short movie and slides of this exciting event and to give our
official thanks.

If this is possible, please communicate with Banks Miller,
Executive Vice President of the Texas Partners, Austin (472-54086),

Sincerely,
Iame Granberry
Presi

JHG:mb




OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR / THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

MEMORANDUM

January 28, 1972

TO: Miss Betty Anne Thedford

FROM: Art Dilly O'd_Q

This will advise you that Chancellor LeMaistre has cgngurred
in the request of President Spurr that the following two individuals
be invited to the Board meeting to participate in the presentation
of the agenda item on the supplemental library appropriations for
The University of Texas at Austin.

Dr. Alfred G. Dale, Chairman of the Library Planning
Committee

Miss Cathy Leigh Bonner, Chairman of t@e Student
Government Committee for Better Library Science

AHD:mg
cc: Dr. Spurr
Dr. Ashworth
Sais s LELLY ALNe 1neaiorq, decretary
Board of Regents
The University of Texas System
Box N, University Station
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Miss Thedford:

The names of the students from UT Arlington who will be attending
the meeting of the Board of Regents on February 4 are as follows:

From Student Congress:

Courtney Roberts, President
Bill Fleming

James Bearden

Don Pickle

Jamie Bodiford

Kathy McDowell

From Student Publications:

—~ Mary Hardee, Editor
4 Gary Cochran
NKathy Pill
Roy Moses, Advisor
Dorothy Estes, Advisor (Mrs,)

Other Attendance at meeting:

Pat Spillman X

Kenneth Bentsen X Architects




NOTE: Chancellor LeMaistre has
asked that the institutional
heads and the respective business
officers sit in Section 1 and la
so that he can easily locate them
if needed at the meeting. He has
also asked that those with whom
he may need to confer sit in the
area near his place.

O
bt 0o
1100 0000000 & 0O
g Ps) 0000000 - 00
5 o0
o
/vg 00\@
e
00 OO0 by
00
00
g 00 .
~ 0
-~ |00 ;
2 e,]00 4
a o0& T =
E s |00 00 K
.« |09 00
2 00 00 rg,n)
E 82 o o0 Sy
(a] 0]
\JL\\ﬂg og
o 2
g B {ooooooo o
" 0000000
§ 0000000
0000000
O
O




Executive
Committee




EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date: February 4, 1972

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Place: Main Building, Room 212

1.

The University of Texas at Austin
Austin, Texas

U. T. Austin: Budgetary Items of Student
Publications (1-M-71)

U. T. Austin: Authorization to Physical Plant
Staff for Renovation Work of Brackenridge, Roberts,
and Prather Halls (1-B&G-T1)

System Administration, U. T. Austin, U. T.
El Paso, U. T. Arlington, Dallas Medical
School, San Antonio Medical School, Galveston
Medical Branch and System Nursing School
(3-B and 4-B-T1)

EXEC - 1

Page
EXEC




REPORT OF ITEMS SUBMITTED TO EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Since the last report of the Executive Committee on December 2-3, 1971,
the following recommendations of the Administration were circulated to
the members of the Executive Committee and no exceptions were reg-
istered. They are herewith submitted for formal approval by the
Executive Committee:

1. U. T. Austin: Budgetary Items of Student Publications (1-M-71). --
It is recommended by Chancellor LeMaistre and President Spurr
that approval be given to the actions taken on November 3, 1971,
by the Board of Operating Trustees of Texas Student Publications
at The University of Texas at Austin regarding budgetary matters
in Motion Nos. 4, 5, and 6 as quoted below:

""Motion No. 4: Bonjean moved, and it was seconded,
that a new position of clerk-typist (Code 9054) be
created, effective from December 1, 1971 through
August 31, 1972, at a rate of $350 per month, and
that the name of Ann Arthur be inserted as filling
that position on the Salary Roster for the General
Overhead Budget included in the 1971-72 TSP
budgets. This motion passed unanimously."

""Motion No. 5: Bonjean moved, seconded by Fox,
that the Riata Expense budget be increased by $466
to allow for printing a bigger magazine. This
motion passed by a vote of seven for and one against. "

""Motion No. 6: Davis moved, seconded by Bonjean,
that the price of the one issue of Riata for the school
year 1971-72 be set at $. 95 and $. 05 tax, and amend
the budget to show $570 from sales. This motion
passed with six voting for and one against."

Attention is directed to the change to the advertising rate for

student organizations from $1. 74 to $1. 47 per column inch
(Motion No. 1).

It is also noted that Motion No. 12 includes the payroll
list of student publications but that such payroll is in the
budgets previously approved by the Board of Regents.

2. U. T. Austin: Authorization to Physical Plant Staff for Renova-
tion Work of Brackenridge, Roberts, and Prather Halls (1-B&G-71). -~
Bids received on July 20, 1971, for the renovations of Brackenridge,
Roberts, and Prather Halls at The University of Texas at Austin
were rejected because they did not come within the $200, 000 avail-
able for the project. This renovation work was postponed until the
summer of 1972. It was reported that since that time studies have
been made to find economies that will permit the renovations within
the funds available, and.it was further reported that the U. T. Austin
Physical Plant and U. T. }\{in Housing and Food Service forces

can due this ovation ovef\ the next several months and can do
much of the woxk without vaca{ing the dormitories.

System Administration. concurred in hy President Spurr and
Vice-President Colvin, recommends that authorization be given

EXEC -2




to proceed with the renovation work of Brackenridge, Roberts,
and Prather Halls at The University of Texas at Austin utilizing
the staffs of U. T. Austin Physical Plant and U. T. Austin
Housing and Food Services to accomplish this work.

It is further recommended that the remaining funds for construction
in the amount of $189,203. 88, available from the initial appropria~
tion of $200,000 made from U. T. Austin Reserve - Major Repairs,
Remodeling and Replacement, and Operating Reserve for Housing
and food Service be transferred to an appropriate account under

the supervision of Vice-President Colvin.

3. System Administration, U. T. Austin, U. T. El Paso, U. T.
Arlington, Dallas Medical School, San Antonio Medical School,
Galveston Medical Branch and System Nursing School: Amend-
ments to the 1970-71 and 1971-72 Budgets (3-B and 4-B-71). --
Upon recommendation of the appropriate institutional head,
concurred in by System Administration, it is recommended
that the following amendments to the 1970-71 and 1971-72
Budgets as indicated below for The University of Texas System
Administration, The University of Texas at Austin, The Uni-
versity of Texas at El Paso, The University of Texas at
Arlington, The University of Texas Southwestern Medical
School at Dallas, The University of Texas Medical School at
San Antonio, The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston, and The University of Texas Nursing School (System-
wide), be approved (Pages 3 -7 ):

Sources of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Indicated)

(All rates set out below are full time rates: salary rate indicates
a 12 months' full time rate and academic rate indicates a 9 months'
full time rate.)

The University of Texas System Administration

1971-72 Budget

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

1. Office of the Chancellor

Transfer of Funds From: Available To: System
University Fund Communications Project
Unappropriated Balance

Amount of Transfer $ 6,000 $ 6,000 ---

The University of Texas at Austin

1971-72 Budget

5. Auxiliary Enterprises -
Student Health Center

Transfer of Funds From: Student Health To: Student Health
Center Unappropriated Center -
Balance via Clayton Wages $ 2,000
Foundation Grant Other Operating
Expenses 13,200
Amount of Transfer $ 15,200 $15,200

EXEC - 3




The University of Texas at Austin (Continued)

1971-72 Budget

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
6. Office of the
Registrar
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Office of the
Balance - General Funds Registrar - Maintenance
and Operation
Amount of Transfer $ 6,200 $ 6,200 -—-
7. Official Publications
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Official Publications -
Balance - General Funds Maintenance and Operation
Amount of Transfer $ 10,000 $ 10,000 ---
8. Office of Accounting .
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Office of Accounting -
Balance ~ General Funds Maintenance and
Operation $10,000
Pre-registration
Costs 30,000
Amount of Transfer $ 40,000 ' $40,000
9. Division of Extenstion -
Extension Teaching and
Field Service Bureau
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Extension Classes
Balance via Extension = and Consultant Services
Fees Income
Amount of Transfer $450,000 $450,000 -——
The University of Texas at El Paso
1971-72 Budget
3. Auxiliary Enterprises -
Band
Transfer of Funds From: Student To: U. T. El Paso Band
Activities Fees =
Unappropriated Balance
Amount of Transfer $ 6,500 $ 6,500 -
4, Restricted Current
Funds - Office of
Student Activities .
Transfer of Funds From: Frank B, Cotton To: Office of Student
Trust - Unappropriated Activities -
Balance Maintenance and Operation $ 400
Travel - Recruiting _3,100
Amount of Transfer $ 3,500 ~2_299

EXEC - 4




The University of Texas at Arlington

1971-72 Budget

Item
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Efé:i::ve
1, Auxiliary Enterprises-
Rent Properties
Transfer of Funds From: Rent Properties- To: Rent Properties-
Unappropriated Balance Classified Salaries §$ 9,600
via Estimated Income Wages - Hourly 1,000
Maintenance and
Operation 16,000
Capital Outlay 8,400
Amount of Transfer $35,000 $35,000

The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas

1970-71 Budget

11. Plant Funds Projects
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Plant Funds Projects =
Balance - General Funds (1) Remodeling
Hoblitzelle Building $300,000

(2) Ground Floor of
Basic Science
Research Building 50,000

(3) Re-caulk Windows,
Hoblitzelle Building 40,000

(4) Landscaping and

Recreational
Facilities 130,000
(5) Special Equipment 100,000
(6) Roadways 50,000
Amount of Transfer $ 670,000 $670,000

A general description of the six projects listed above follows. Details
of each project will be presented at a later date through the Office of Facilities
Planning and Construction to the Buildings and Grounds Committee following
standard procedures.

1. Remodeling Hoblitzelle Building - $300,000

These funds will be needed for the first phase of replacing the airconditioning
system in this building., The present airconditioning system is almost
completely worn out, so much so that we could not cool the building last
summer. This resulted in great discomfort to employees, as well as the loss

of valuable research animals.

2., Ground Floor, Basic Science Research Building - $50,000

This building is nearing completion, with the ground floor shelled in. We
plan to use this space for service departments, such a Centrex telephone
system, Post QOffice, police department, duplicating department, etc.
Approximately $200,000 is already available for the project and we
estimate an additional $50,000 will be required.

3. Re-caulk Windows, Hoblitzelle Building - $40,000

The caulking around the windows in this building has deteriorated so badly
that rainwater seeps through into the offices and laboratories. All the
windows need re-caulking to correct this problem.

EXEC - 5




The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas
(Continued)

1970-71 Budget

Item

Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

4. Landscaping and Recreational Facilities - $130,000

The students at this institution have no outside recreational facilities.
We would like to construct some tennis and handball courts as well as a
combination jogging-bicycle trail in conjunction with the first phase of
landscaping the campus. The Office of Facilities Planning and Construction
has developed a plan for phasing in these projects in areas outside the
construction sites., The major landscaping project at this time would be
around Harry Hines Boulevard and Inwood Road, parking lot #7, and the area
along the road behind the Student Union Building.

5. Special Equipment - $100,000

This appropriation is needed to purchase teaching equipment and office
furnishings. We do not have an appropriation for special equipment and
the equipment allocations for the new buildings are inadequate., These
funds will assist in meeting some of the needs for additional equipment
as we expand our facilities and programs.

6. Roadway - $50,000

The campus master plan reflects a need for an additional road to connect
Medical Center Drive with the new intersection at Inwood Road. This road
would be along the property line near Callier Hearing and Speech Center
and the TWU School of Nursing, Campus traffic problems indicate a need
to proceed with this project at an early date.

The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

1970-71 Budget

1, Plant Funds Project

Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Plant Funds Project-
Balance-General Funds Expansion of Library
_ Reader Space and Stacks
Amount of Transfer $250,000 $250,000 -

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

1970-71 Budget

15, Plant Funds

Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Plant Funds -
Balance - General Funds Project Allocation
Account
Amount of Transfer $600,000 $600,000 ---

16, Auxiliary Enterprises -
Dormitories and

Apartments A . .
Transfer of Funds From: John Sealy To: Dormitories and
Cafeteria Apartments - Operating
Unappropriated Balance Account
Amount of Transfer $20,000 $20,000 ——-

EXEC - 6




The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston (Continued)

1971-72 Budget

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

1. Miscellaneous
General Expense
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Miscellaneous
Balance - General Funds General Expense -
Maintenance and Operation

Amount of Transfer $15,000 $15,000 ———

The above transfer includes the Medical Branch share for the following
two items:

(a) Office of Federal Projects ($5,000)
(b) Central Medical Applications Office ($10,000)

2. Richard B, Passey
Pathology and Clinical

Laboratory Instructor and Clinical Instructor and Clinical
Chemist Chemist
Salary Rate $ 17,500 $ 19,500 12/1/71

3. Bruce H, Peters
Neurology and
Psychiatry Assistant Professor Assistant Professor

Salary Rate $ 18,000 $ 20,000 12/1/71

Source of Funds:
HEW Grant Funds

The University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide)

1971-72 Budget

1, Alice R, Redland
Undergraduate Nursing
School at Austin Instructor Instructor

Academic Rate $ 9,000 $11,000 12/1/71

2, Helen Zsohar
Clinical Nursing School
at San Antonio Instructor Instructor

Academic Rate $ 9,000 $11,000 12/1/71

EXEC - 7




Aca. & Dev.
Affairs Com.




ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Date:  February 4, 1972

Time: Following the meeting of the Executive Committee

Place: Main Building, Room 212
The University of Texas at Austin
Austin, Texas

Page
A&D
1. U. T. System: Chancellor's Docket No. 53
2. U. T. Austin: Recommendation for Auvthorization
for Membership in Texas System of Natural
Laboratories and Evaluation of Benefits 2
3. U. T. Austin: Supplementary Appropriation
Request for Library 4

4. U. T. Austin, U. T. El Paso and U. T. Arlington:
Student Service Fee (a) Report on U. T. Austin and
U. T. El Paso and (b) Recommendation for Modifi- 5
cation at U. T. Arlington

5. U. T. Austin and Public Health School: Recommen-
dation for Dual Positions Pursuant to Article 6252-9a,
Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes 10

6. U. T. Arlington: Recommendation to Change Name
~of Degartment of Speech-Drama to Department of

A & D Committee

1. Student Representatives from U. T. Arlington

From Student Congress:

Courtney Roberts, President
Bill Fleming

James Bearden

Don Pickle

Jamie Bodiford

Kathy McDowell

From Student Publications:

Mary Hardee, Editor

Gary Cochran

Kathy Pill

Roy Moses, Advisor

Dorothy Estes, Advisor (Mrs.)

9. Student Representatives from U. T. Austin on Library
Appropriations

Dr. Alfred G. Dale, Chairman of the Library

Planning Committee
Miss Cathy Leigh Bonner, Chairman of the
Student Government Committee for Better

Library Science




1.

U. T. System: Chancellor's Docket No. 53. --Chancellor's Docket
No. 53 was mailed by the Secretary to each member of the Board of
Regents on Tuesday, January 18, 1972. The ballots are due in the
Secretary's Office at the close of business on February 1, 1972, If
there are exceptions to the docket they will be reported at the meet-
ing of the Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee and re-
ferred to the Committee of the Whole for consideration. Otherwise,
the docket will be presented for formal approval.

U. T. Austin: Recommendation for Authorization for Membership
in Texas System of Natural Laboratories and Evaluation of Benefits. --

Chancellor LeMaistre concurs in President Spurr's

recommendation that approval be given for U.T. Austin to
maintain membership in the Texas System of Natural
Laboratories for the year beginning September 1, 1971
and for the year beginning September 1, 1972. This
authorization will apply to no System component except
U.T. Austin.

During 1972-1973 President Spurr and his staff will assess
the value to U.T. Austin of membership in this organization
and will bring forward prior to September 1, 1973 a
recommendation either for continued membership or for
termination of membership.

This is brought to the Board of Regents for action pursuant
to a December, 1967 minute order requesting a report on
whether membership should be continued. President Spurr
has directed that a meaningful evaluation and evidence

of benefit be provided before fall 1973 (see November 12
letter following).

November 12, 1971
Charles A. 1eMaistre, M.D.

Chancellor
The University of Texas System

Dear Dr. IeMaistre:

I am sorry to have taken so long to review and report on
our membership in the Texas System of Natural Laboratories.
I now have the benefit of a thorough review from Dean Ellison
and his recommendation that we maintain our membership
through the coming year of 1972-73, and by the end of that
year make a final decision on membership. g am attaching a
copy of my letter to Provost Ross in which I ask for concrete
evidence of benefit to The University of Texas at Austin at
the end of this trial period.\',

Yours very truly,

SRR

Stephen H. Spurr

SHS:jp
Attachment

A&D-2




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
OFFICE OF THB PRESIDENT
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

November 12, 1971

Dr. Stanley R. Ross
Provost for Arts and Sciences
Main Building 201

Dear Stanley:

Considering the degree of faculty support for our membership
in the Texas System of Natural Laboratories, I am accepting the
recommendation made by Dean Ellison and endorsed by you that we
remain a member for the coming year 1972-73, with the understanding
that our membership will be reviewed during that year and that a final
decision on our membership will be made by the end of 1972-73,

I must reiterate that I see little benefit to The University of
Texas at Austin from this membership, Our faculty members are able to
make direct applications for grants to appropriate funding agencies,
and I see little advantage in funneling our proposals through the Texas
System of Natural Laboratories. I see no evidence that our faculty
members have made any extensive use of the natural laboratories
controlled by TSNL. In summary,]I am willing to give TSNL another
year to develop their program, bu the end of that time, I shall
require concrete evidence of benefit to The University of Texas at
~ Austin from our membership in this organization.

Yours very truly,

Stephen H. Spurr

SHS:ip
CC: Dean S. P. Ellison

A&D-3




78y THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
/13«// g
S;“'””? %) Office of the Chancellor

A

601 COLORADO STREET, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

January 28, 1972

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Board of Regents

Mr. Peace, Chairman

Mr. Ikard, Vice Chairman
Mr. Erwin

Mr. Garrett

Mrs. Johnson

Mr. Kilgore

Mr. McNeese

Dr. Nelson

Mr. Williams

FROM: Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D. (Lﬂl/’
. Chancellor

SUBJECT: U.T. System Recommendations and Analysis on Supplemental
Library Appropriations for U.T. Austin

" The System Administration concurs in President Spurr's recom-

mendation and justifications that an _additional $300,000 be

appropriated the Available University Eund‘iggwihﬁmhélgﬁgsv
,ﬂ»~gi:IE£E:EiEEZ{I$§;r for the U.T. Austin general library, wit ’
_these fundsto.-bé administered by the Office of the President.
Approval by the Board of Regents is recommended, along wWiththe
recommendation stated under item number 4 below. The immediate
effect of this action will be to increase the AUF commitment
to the general library for the current fiscal year from §$548,442
to $848,442. The commitment from AUF for next year as a vesult
of this action would be $1,063,442 if the State Legislature doces
not increase the library appropriation above the amount pre-
viously appropriated and subsequently vetoed by the Governor.

Rather than reproduce for each Regent the lengthy attachments
submitted on this subject (over 150 pages), these have been

filed with the Secretary to the Board and are available to all
Regents for study. This analysis will attempt to highlight the
major points which may be of concern to the Regents, and President
Spurr and others will be available at the February 4 meeting




Memorandum to Board of Regents
Page 2
January 28, 1972

for questions. Dr. Spurr's January 13 letter on this subject
is attached for additional information.

1. Why has this issue arisen again since the Board
of Regents has added 1n excess of $1,000,000 to
the general 1ibrary alone in the last I8 months?

There has been no increase in the formula rate for library

support by the Legislature since 1968. Since then enrollments
have risen sharply, acquisition costs have escalated, acquisitions
in new areas have been deemed necessary, the rate of publication
of new works has continued to grow, library units have been
relocated and staff added, and personnel costs in the libraries
have climbed, to list only some of the more obvious causes.

2. How does the §300,000 request relate to the current
budget and what are the on-going commitments
.accepted by approving this supplemental request?

Current 1972-73
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

1. Total Library Budget $3,435,733 $ not set
2. State Appropriation 2,887,291 2,887,291 (vetoed)
3. Available University Fund 548,442 not set
4.. This Supplemental Request 300,000 ---

(AUF -- for 7 months)
5. New Current Year Total Budget

if this Supplemental Request

is Granted $3,735,733

6. 1972-73 Commitment of AUF
Resources for 12 Months --- 1,063,442

a. $300,000 extended to 12
months is $515,000

b. If vetoed State Appropriation
(see line 2 above) is not
increased, $548,442 will be
expected to be continued (see
line 3 above)

7. Total 1972-73 Library Budget assuming
only the extension of commitments
and no further increases --- $3,950,733




Memorandum to Board of Regents
Page 3
January 28, 1972

SUMMARY: The $548,442 from AUF presently provided by the Regents
will be increased to $848,442 for the current year if the request
is approved. If the request is approved and the State Appropria-
tion for 1972-73 is not increased over the amount previously
appropriated and vetoed, the commitment from the AUF would grow
to $1,063,442 for the next fiscal year.

3. What are the prospects that this situation will
improve or worsen 1n terms of State Appropriations?

On January 21 the Coordinating Board approved an increase in the
library formula rate of 14 percent above the rates approved for
use in the current biennium to apply to the 1974-75 biennium.
The question of whether increases will be approved by the Legis-
lature can only be answered by the Legislature. It is important
to note that previous recommendations by the Coordinating Board
for an increased library formula have not been accepted and the
1968 rate remains in effect through this biennium.

4. What is the nature of the Board's commitment of
AUF money to the U.T. Austin Library if additional
State support does materialize?

It is the view of the U.T. System Administration that the Regents
would be committed to the following positions by approval of the
supplementary request:

a. That the total budget for the U.T. Austin Library
for 1971-72 is $3,735,733 and for 1972-73 will
be not more than $3,950,733.

b. That any increase in State appropriations for the
general library in 1972-73 will displace AUF
moneys within the budget of §3,950,7353.

c. That the basic support for the libraries should
come from State appropriations; and the recent use
of AUF moneys for general operations has been of
an emergency nature, and is not an on-going pledge
or commitment of such sources to the library in
subsequent years.

o It is recommended that j the supplemental library request is
it granted, the Chan ted.tQ communicate to President
gpuggw@hemabgue.pgslxlgns as. reﬁlectlng the commltments by the
egents T
W




Memorandum to Board of Regents
Page 4
January 28, 1972

a.

i'

5. What are the basic needs of the U.T. Austin Library
beyond more money?

The need for funds at this time has arisen due to insuf-
ficient State support for libraries at a time of growth
and inflation in all library costs. Since the available
State funds have been insufficient, the AUF moneys being
provided and being requested are of an emergency nature to
maintain a minimum level of acquisitions ang processing.

There is a backlog in processing of books received which
involves problems in staffing, procedures, and management
and which needs attention. Some of the backlog is in
general collections and some is in special collections.

There is a backlog in acquisitions of (1) current new
publications, (2) current publications not new but still

in print, and (3) publications no longer in print. As

books pass from in-print to out-of-print status costs greatly
increase. Funds had to be diverted from acquisitions this
year for personnel, which places the library further behind
in acquisitions.

The problems and costs associated with nearly two-dozen
branch or special libraries need to be studied and appro-
.priate actions taken.

Computerized techniques for records and processing need
to be developed and implemented.

Long-term planning and improved management must be instituted
to replace the ''crisis management'" and catch-up projects
of the moment.

Priorities and goals need to be agreed upon since the
general library cannot do all the things every faculty
member, student, and librarian expect of a library.

President Spurr states that to meet long-range needs and
changes the design and construction of a new library
building are needed.

President Spurr lists other needs in his attached letter,
particularly emphasizing that top quality managerial talent
and direction is needed, and that continual increases of
funds to the present operating arrangement is not sufficient.




Memorandum to Board of Regents
Page 5
January 28, 1972

6. What is the proposed use of the supplemental request
of $300,0007

The funds requested will not merely be added to the present
library budget. They will be controlled and allocated by the
President's Office. One-third of the funds will be used for
acquisitions. One-third will be used for new library and clerical
positions to increase and improve services. Seventy thousand
dollars ($70,000) will be used for new positions in technical
services and maintenance and operation. Thirty thousand ($30,000)
will be used in the Office of the President to create an Assistant
to the President and staff with primary responsibility for long-
range planning and reorganization of the libraries on the campus.
It is President Spurr's intention to use these funds to meet the
long-range problems of the libraries and not merely use them for
stop-gap, short-term reactions to problems that require compre-
hensive solutions and reorganization. President Spurr outlines
the allocation of the $300,000 on page 2 of his attached letter.

Considering the need to act expeditiously in dealing with the
problems of the general library, and considering other alternative
ways in which such funds might be used, the U.T. System Adminis-
tration concurs in President Spurr's proposed use of the funds.

It is too early to propose the form of the reorganization and

the solutions to problems, but these funds will be used to start
moving beyond the needs of the immediate situation. It seems
highly desirable to give the entire library situation a special
focus in the President's Office while programs and proposals are
being developed.

7. Is President Spurr's request supported by institutional
studies?

The University Library Committee at U.T. Austin submitted a
recommendation for a supplemental request of $§617,896 for the
remaining seven months of the current year. After careful
analysis in Provost Ross' office, a recommendation for a request
of $267,621 was prepared. This is almost identical with President
Spurr's request except that he added $30,000 for an Assistant to
the President for coordinating the long-range plans for the libraries.

The Student Senate endorsed a proposal by the Student Government
Committee for Better Library Services to request the Board of
Regents to appropriate $1,000,000 from the Available Fund for

the improvement of library services. From the material submitted
it cannot be determined whether the students are aware that the




Memorandum to Board of Regents
Page 6
January 28, 1972

Regents have already provided over $1,000,000 from this source

in the past two years. It may be appropriate at the Board
meeting to explain also that approval of the $300,000 request
will commit the Board of Regents to a $1,000,000 level of support
next year if State support is not increased.

The materials submitted with President Spurr's letter include
much data and information that will be helpful in further plans
for dealing with the library needs at U.T. Austin. However,

we have been intentionally selective here to deal with the
specific request for a supplemental library appropriation of
$300,000 to be used by the President.

nn

\~k£2::;;ure
cc: iss Betty Anne Thedford

Mr. E. D. Walker

Dr. Kenneth H. Ashworth
Mr. Frank D. Graydon
Dr. Stephen H. Spurr
Dr. Harry Ransom

Dr. William H. Knisely
Mr. Arthur H. Dilly

Mr. J. Mike Quinn




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

January 13, 1972

Charles A, LeMaistre, M.D.
Chancellor
The University of Texas System

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

Among the most pressing and vital issues on The University of Texas at
Austin campus is the quality of the library facilities and services avail-
able to our faculty and students and the adequacy of the financial sup-
port for our library system. Although our library problems have reached
extraordinary proportions in recent months, a review of developments at
the University over the past several years would reveal a continuous
pattern of such difficulties. Such a review is provided in the documents
appended to this letter. Among them is a copy of my letter to you of
November 28, 1971, indicating the depth of my concern and suggesting
that it might become necessary to make an appeal to the Board of Regents
for a supplemental appropriation for our libraries to cover the remainder
of the current fiscal year.

On December 6, 1971, the University Library Committee submitted to me
just such a request. The Committee outlined three priority categories.
Priority I involved a request for $333,821, Priority II involved $134,073,
and Priority III called for an additional $150,000.

On the basis of the recently completed staff analysis of the Committee's
request and of our general library situation, I have concluded that an
additional appropriation is indeed essential. May I ask, therefore,

that the Regents be requested to make an additional sum of $300,000
available to, and to be administered directly by, the Office of the
President as soon as possible following the February 4, 1972, meeting
of the Board. This amount would generally be allocated in the follow-
ing ways:




Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D.
January 13, 1972
Page 2

Acquisitions $100, 000

New Positions (in Support of 50,000
Library Public Services)

Clerical Assistants (in Support 50,000
of Library Public Services)

New Positions (in Support of 65,000
Library Technical Services)

Maintenance and Operation 5,000

Assistant to the President 30,000
(Administration, including
reorganization and long-term
library planning)
‘ Total $300,000

I am convinced that such an appropriation represents the amount neces-
sary for our libraries to begin to provide the minimum volume and quality
of services needed for the remainder of this fiscal year. We shall need
a comparable level of total support from all sources for 1972-73.

1 am also convinced that, while our general libraries are basically under-
funded and all suitable steps should be taken to improve the formula
system, solutions to our fundamental problems will never be found by
merely pouring more and more dollars into our library operations. The
action taken by the Regents over a year ago in providing an additional
$500,000 appropriation was a praiseworthy step that was absolutely
essential in enabling us to meet our educational obligations. My current
request is equally essential but such funding will be effective only if
every effort is made to improve the managerial efficiency with which our
libraries are operated.




Charles A. LeMaistre, M,D.
January 13, 1972
Page 3

To verify the results of our internal analysis of our library problems,
arrangements have been made to use several prominent and qualified
outside consultants. The first of these, Mr. David Clay, Director

of Libraries at the University of Massachusetts, presented his findings
to me today. His conclusions are virtually identical to those to which
I and my staff had already come. In particular, our views are that our
library system does not now contain sufficient administrative staff at
the upper levels and that no permanent and significant operating im-
provements can be made in the absence of a carefully conceived longer-
term program,., Such planning must and will be based on the proposition
that our libraries are to be managed to make the maximum contribution
to the academic functions of the University rather than merely to minimize
annual expenditures.

The actual process of bolstering the managerial leadership of our libraries
will be initiated in the work of the special presidential assistant, the
funding for whom is provided in the appropriation request made above.
This particular position is a crucial one. The individual assuming this
assignment would, among other things, provide a more direct adminis-
trative link between the library system and the Office of the President.

This relationship with the President's Office will be perpetuated through
a major reorganization, an early step in which will be the recruitment of
the best managerial talent available. As this reorganization commences,
we shall be greatly aided by the ongoing commitment of the Board of
Regents to the proposition that the standards of excellence applicable

to our entire institution can only be met if the quality of our general
library system is equally superior.

The development plan that we hope will emerge promptly from this re-
organization will:

1. centralize the general direction and authority over the
UT Austin library system;




Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D,
January 13, 1972
Page 4

2. provide for greater depth and breadth in the senior staff;

3. clarify the optimal role of branch libraries within our
system;

4., establish acquisition goals and collection policies;

5. outline the sequence through which greater reliance on
modern automated procedures can be obtained;

6. present policies on the kinds and levels of service to
be provided; and

7. provide a basis for the further development of inter-
relationships between the library system of UT Austin
and other libraries in the UT System and southwest
region.’

As I indicated in my letter to you on November 28, many of our present
library facilities are antiquated and thus cannot be operated with great
efficiency. Work continues on the analysis of proposals concerning
new and modern library facilities. While I am not yet in a position to
submit final recommendations to you on our construction needs, I can
report that agreement was recently reached between Professor Alfred
G. Dale, Chairman of the Library Planning Committee, and Professor
William Wade, Chairman of the Faculty Building Advisory Committee,
that a new structure containing approximately 380,000 square feet of
net assignable space would meet minimum needs. Please note the
attached correspondence submitted by Professors Wade and Dale and
by Provost Ross.

Within the attached documents are several additional items to which
specific attention should be drawn. The first is the resolution adopted
unanimously by the University Council on December 20, 1971, support-
ing "the request of the University Library Committee for an emergency
supplemental appropriation" and urging "that a long range solution be




Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D.
January 13, 1972
Page 5

found that will provide adequate financing for the libraries." The
request of the Library Committee to which reference is made is also
included in the attachments. It is, of course, my view that the
specific request I am submitting above would be adequate for the
purposes underlying the Council's resolution. That resolution also
refers to the desirability of constructing a new library building that
will be adequate to the University's needs for the next 25 years. As

I have indicated above, the issues involved in the construction of new
facilities continue to be analyzed and appropriate recommendations
will be made to you and the Board as soon as possible.

This entire issue has understandably captured the interest and concern
of large numbers of people on our campus. Many from the faculty and
student body , including Mr. Bob Binder, President of the Students’
Association, have indicated that it would be highly desirable for the
particular points of view of these two groups to be expressed by suitable
representatives at the Regents' meeting. While the concern of the
faculty is indicated in the resolution noted above from the University
Council, may I ask that permission be given for Dr. Dale to participate
in the discussion on February 4. To speak on behalf of the students,

I would hope that similar permission could be granted to Miss Cathy
Leigh Bonner, Chairman of the Student Government Committee for Better
. Library Service.

Sincerely yours,

S’cwc-
Stephen H. Spurr
President

SHS:ph

Attachments




ATTACHMENTS

Letter from Provost Ross to President Spurr, December 22, 1971;
analysis of December 6, 1971; supplemental library request
submitted to President Spurr by University Library Committee.

Letter from Dr. Forest Hill, Secretary of the University Council,
to President Spurr on December 21, 1971, transmitting the
Council's resolution concerning the needs of the University
Library. .

Letters from Dr. Alfred G. Dale to President Spurr on December
3 and 6, 1971, the latter transmitting an emergency request for
supplemental library funding for the period February-August 1972.

Letter to Chancellor LeMaistre from President Spurr, November
28, 1971.

Analysis of the Main Library prepared by Mr. Larry K. McPhail,
Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs, December, 1971,

Academic Library Statistics 1970-71, a compilation of statistics
from the 78 university library members of the Association of
Research Libraries.

Analysis of Library Statistics for 1969-70 as reported by the
Association of Research Libraries.

Library Report for 1970-71 submitted to President Spurr by Mr.,
Fred Folmer, University Librarian, September, 1971.

Communications received in the Office of the President from
students, faculty members and others expressing an interest
in the University's library problems.




3. U. T. Austin: Supplementary Appropriation Request for Library. --

The material on this request, consisting of over 150 pages,
was received on January 14 and could not be analyzed suf-
ficiently to prepare a recommendation by the January 18
deadline for materials supporting the agenda. In view of
the urgency for the Board to consider this matter, however,

a recommendation from the Chancellor's Office will be sent
to the Regents at least one week prior to the February 4
Board meeting rather than postpone consideration until March.

A&D-4




U. T. Austin, U, T. El Paso and U. T. Arlington: Student
Service Fee (a) Report on U. T. Austin and U. T. El Paso
and (b) Recommendation for Modification at U. T. Arlington. --

The U.T. System Administration concurs in President
Harrison's recommendation that the Student Service Fee

at U.T. Arlington effective for the fall 1972 be modified
as set forth below:

Recommended 1972 Student Service Fee

$2.00 per credit hour for which a student is
registered up to a maximum of $30.00 per semester.
The same rate will apply in the summer term
registrations.

Present Student Service Fee

$24.00 per semester for students registered for
9 hours or more.

$7.00 per semester for students registered for
8 hours or less.

Proportionate fees are charged during the summer
term registrations.

The change in the fee is projected to provide an increase

in income while providing a more equitable basis for

charging the fee by basing it on the amount of work being
carried by the student. There is a need for increased

income as explained fully in President Harrison's December 20
letter following. Costs have risen while an enrollment
decline resulted in less income than projected. The deficit
this year has been covered from the reserve fund.

President Smiley does not recommend any change in the
U.T. E1 Paso Student Service Fees for 1972. They will
remain $26 per semester for students carrying 9 credit
hours or more, and $6 for those carrying 8 hours or 1less.

President Spurr will submit a recommendation for the
March 17 meeting for the Student Service Fee (required)
and Student Activities Fee (optional) for U.T. Austin
for fall 1972. 1,

i

A&D-5




The University of Texas at Arlington
Arlington, Texas 76010

Office of the President December 20, 1971

CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE U, of T.

Acknow'iedged ... File.......
Mr. E, D, Walker, Deputy Chancellor
for Administration DEC 21 1971
The University of Texas System
601 Colorado Street (YOO For info and Return
Austin, Texas 78710 | JO— Please Advise Ma
To Pleass Handle

Dear Don:

Please accept this letter as our recommendation that an item be placed on
the February 4 agenda for Board of Regents' approval to increase the Student
Activity Fee (Student Services Fee) at U, T. Arlington for all students who
register in the fall of 1972,

The current fee is $24 for students enrolled for 9 semester credit hours or
more during each semester of the long session and $7 for students enrolled
for 8 semester credit hours or less, Proportionate fees are applied in
summer term registrations. It is our recommendation that the fee to be-
come effective for those students who enroll for the fall semester of 1972

be levied at the rate of $2 per semester credit hour, with a minimum of

$2 for a one semester credit hour course, and a maximum of $30 for students
enrolling for 15 semester credit hours or more, :

Allocations from the income produced by this fee for the current fiscal year
are budgeted at $673, 600, Estimated revenue from the fee for the current
year was originally budgeted as $616, 565, but the revised estimate based on
actual enrollment for the fall semester is $588, 142, At the time the re-
commendation was made for the fee currently in olfect it was recognized

that budgetary allocations would exceed current income, but a large reserve
had accumulated over several previous years and there was a conscious

effort on the part of this administration to utilize reserve funds on a gradual
basis over about three years in an effort to make the total Student Activity Fee
budgets approach a ''pay as you go' plan. The decrease in enrollment at U. T.
Arlington from 14,115 students in the fall of 1970 to the current fall 1971 en-
rollment of 13,562 caused a significant problem in following the original plan,
The estimated balance in the reserve fund at the close of the current fiscal
year is $43,500. It is obvious that we cannot continue the same dollar budget
level for the activities supported from these funds unless there is a significant

A&D-6




Mr. E. D. Walker
December 20, 1971
Page 2

increase in enrollment in the fall semester 1972, The Registrar informs
me that all projections for next year should be based upon enrollment at
approximately the same level as the current year, We therefore feel that
it is a matter of fiscal responsibility to recommend this increase in the
Student Activity Fee,

It would be inappropriate at this time to consider major budget reductions
and a reserve fund of $40, 000 to $50, 000 is not out of proportion to the budget
level of the operations supported from these funds. Several of the activities,
in fact, need significant increases, Student Publications wants to establish a
broader newspaper program and to strengthen the relationship between the
Student Publication area and the journalism instructional program. Our
Stmis year has made some very worthwhile and positive
efforts”To improve the services offered through Student Government and we
feel that additional financial support would be in order to support these
programs. Also, the Student Activities programg. in the areas of fine arts
and entertainment amm%nd strengthened in order
to improve the extra-curricular programs available to our students, We
anticipate that no major adjustments will be made in support for inter-
collegiate athletics or for student health services as these adjustments have
been made in the last two years. It will be necessary to sustain the level of
support in these programs however, and continue a gradual improvement,

particularly in the arga of student health care,

If the $2 per semester credit hour proposal outlined herein is approved, we
propose to take a modest approach to the 1972-73 budget for all Student
Activities funds and allow the reserve level to be maintained until our enroll-
ment picture reaches a more stable and predictable point.

We are confident that there will be some opposition from various students in
regard to this proposal, We have attempted to utilize formal student input
through the advice of the Student Activity Fee Advisory Committee which was
formed in 1970 to advise on these matters, This committee is composed of
the following students and staff members:

Seven student members:

President of the Student Community .

Vice-President of the Student Community

One student appointed by President of Student Community
President of the Student Activities Board

Editor of the Shorthorn

Two students elected by the student body

A&D-T




Mr., E, D. Walker
December 20, 1971
Page 3

Seven staff members:

Dean of Student Life

Director of Student Publications
Director of Athletics

Director of Student Health Center
Chairman, Department of Music
Director of Student Activities
Vice-President for Business Affairs

During the deliberations of this committee it was obvious that all concerned
were reluctant to recommend any increase in the fee at this time. However,

it was agreed that in order to hold the budget at the present level an increase
would be necessary, and it appeared to be the feeling of the student members

of the committee that, if any increase at all were required, an increase to

the full legal maximum of $30 for most full time students would be as acceptable
as a nominal increase. The committee considered an increase in the present
fee structure following the same general pattern as the amounts now assessed,
as well as other possible plans, The $2 per semester credit hour plan was
proposed by one of the student members on the basis that such a plan would be
more acceptable to most students since some would pay less than they now pay
and not all students would have to pay the full increase. This method doeshave
many advantages and it was adopted by the Advisory Committee., A chart show-
ing the new fee and its effect on various students is attached.

We will be happy to provide any additional information which you may request
in reviewing this proposal., We are prepared to discuss any aspect of the fee
and its allocation with the Regents when this item appears on the agenda. If
additional information is required please let us know. It is important that the
fee be established at the February 4 Board Meeting so that appropriate inform-
ation can be included in the official catalog publications which will go to press
in February for distribution to all persons interested in enrollment for the fall
of 1972,

Your favorable consideration of this request will be appreciated.

Very sincerely yours,
Lo Mo, v
Frank Harrison

President

FH/RBP/vs
enc

cc: Dr, C. A, LeMaistre

A&D-8




Number of
Semester

Credit Hours

NO O D WY

10
11
12
13
14
15 or more

The University of Texas at Arlington

Student Activity Fees

Number of Students
Enrolled for this
Number SCH

Fall 1971

1

19
556
76

27
1,470
248

. 104
896
267
110
1,898
1,431
1,023
5,439

A&D-9

Amount
Present Proposed
Fee Fee Change
$ 7 $ 2 $ -5
7 4 -3
7 6 -1
7 8 +1
7 10 +3
7 12 +5
7 14 +7
7 16 +9
24 18 -6
24 20 -4
24 22 -2
24 24 Same
24 26 +2
24 28 +4
24 30 +6




5. U. T. Austin and Public Health School: Recommendation for Dual

Positions Pursuant to Article 6252-9a, Vernon's Texas Civil

Statutes. --

It is recommended that an appropriate resolution be
adopted in connection with the service of each

individual on each of the state or federal boards
listed on the attached. This resolution is pur-
suant to Article 6252-9a, Vernon's Texas Civil

Statutes.
NAME CLASSIFICATION
The University of Texas

at Austin

Lorrin Kennamer, Dean, College

Ph.D. of Education

Melvin Sikes, Professor of
Ph.D. Educational
Psychology

The University of Texas

BOARD OR COMMISSION
AND COMPENSATION

Member, Fine Arts
Commission of Texas.
Compensation - none.

Member, Human Rela-
tions Commission.
Compensation - none.

School of Public Health at Houston

Ralph F. Frankowski, Associate Professor
Ph.D. of Biometry

A&D-10

Member, Planning
Committee, National
Survey of Family
Growth, National
Center for Health
Statistics.
Compensation - $75
per day.

Member, Ad Hoc Review
Panel, Family Planning
Research, National
Institute of Child
Development.
Compensation - $50
per day.




6. U. T. Arlington: Recommendation to Change Name of Department
of Speech-Drama to Department of Communication, --

Chancellor LeMaistre concurs in President Harrison's
recommendation that the name of the Department of Speech-
Drama at U.T. Arlington be changed to the Department of
Communication.

This change involves no additional programs, curricular
changes, or modification of administrative structure.
It will more adequately reflect the actual work of the
department which currently includes programs in radio,
television, journalism, and interdisciplinary mass
media in addition to speech-drama.

Subsequent to Board approval the Coordinating Board will
be informed of this title change.

Office of the President January 3, 1971

U.T.SYSTEM - ACABEMIC AFFAIRS :

Dr. Kenneth H. Ashworth
Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs ReCd JAN 5 1972
The University of Texas System
601 Colorado Street }nﬁ—ﬁljgalsﬁuw REEURN
Austin, T 78701 | I SE M

netm, Sexas T PLEASE HAKDL
Dear Ken:

The Faculty Council in its meeting on December 7, 1971 approved a
recommendation from the Department of Speech-Drama that the name

of their department be changed to the Department of Communication.

This title more adequately describes the department since in addition

to speech-drama it also contains programs in radio, television,
journalism, and interdisciplinary mass media. All of these programs
are currently operational and no additions are required to the curriculum.

This proposal has the concurrence of the Department Curriculum Committee,
the Liberal Arts Curriculum Committee, the University Curriculum
Committee, the Dean of the School of Liberal Arts, the Vice-President

for Academic Affairs, and myself, We request permission of the Board

of Regents to obtain approval from the Coordinating Board for this name
change which we feel will be more fully descriptive of this department.

If we can supply additional information, please do not hesitate to notify us.

Sincerely yours,

Famhbpr

Frank Harrison
President

FH:jf

A&D-11




(B CI |l &
Grounds Com.




BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Date:  February 4, 1972

Time: Following the meeting of the Academic and Developmental

Affairs Committee

Place: Main Building, Room 212
The University of Texas at Austin
Austin, Texas

U. T. SYSTEM

1. Approval of Revised Project Costs for Nine
Projects and Authorization for Re-filing Health Facility
Grant Applications

U. T. AUSTIN

2. Approval of Final Plans for Completion of
Unfinished Basement Space in J. T. Patterson Laboratories
Building

3. Approval of Preliminary Plans and Qutline Speci-
fications for a Building for Graduate School of Business
and Appropriation for Architect's Fees

4. Authorization to Grant Easement to City of Austin
for Sanitary Sewer to Serve Married Student Apartments at
Old Confederate Home Site

5. Approval of Easement to City of Austin for Overhead
Electric Service to Married Student Apartments at Old
Confederate Home Site

6. Approval to Name Married Student Apartments at
Old Confederate Home Site

7. Authorization for Remodeling of Physics Building,
Appointment of Project Architect and Appropriation Therefor

8. Authorization for Sixteen Additional Tennis Courts
and Lighting of Existing Courts

9. Authorization for Remodeling of Benedict Hall and
Mezes Hall, Appointment of Project Architect, and Appropria-
tion for Architect's Fees

B&G-1




10. Authorization for Installation of Irrigation System
on South Side of Twenth-sixth Street from San Jacinto
Boulevard to Red River Street and Appropriation Therefor 9

11. Additional Appropriation for Completion of
Physics-Mathematics-Astronomy Building 9

12. Marine Science Institute - Ratification of Approval
of Metes and Bounds for Right-of-Way Easement to County
of Nueces, Texas 9

13. Marine Science Institute - Ratification of Purchase
of Enco Marina and Appropriation Therefor 10

14. Marine Science Institute - Ratification of Award of
Contract for Addition to Research Facilities and Headquarters
Building, Physical Plant Building and Housing; Acceptance
of Alternates and Appropriation Therefor 10

U. T. DALLAS

15. Ratification of Award of Contracts for Furniture
and Furnishings for North Annex to Founders Hall 12

U. T. DALLAS, U. T. PERMIAN BASIN AND
U. T. SAN ANTONIO

16. Central Energy Plants - Report on Negotiation with
Design Engineer and Authorization for Advance Procurement
of Equipment 13
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

17. Authorization to Construct an Addition to Academic
and Administration Building, Appointment of Architect and
Appropriation Therefor 13

18. Authorization to Proceed with Building Machine Room
Modifications and Connections to Central Utility Plant ' 14

19. Authorization to Acquire by Gift Land in City of
Dallas, Texas 14

20. Approval of Final Plans for Building to House
North Texas Regional Computer Center 15

21. Ratification of Award of Contracts for Electron
Microscopes

M et

B&G-2




22. Award of Contract for Phase I Redesign of Air
Conditioning System in Hoblitzelle Building and Appropria-
tion Therefor

23. Authorization for Completion of Unfinished Ground
Floor Space in Basic Science Research Building and Appoint-
ment of Architect

U. T. SAN ANTONIO

24. Authorization to Grant an Easement to City of San
Antonio for a Gas Main and Service Connection

25. Authorization to Grant an Easement to City of San
Antonio for Installation, Operation and Maintenance of
Electric Substation

26. Approval of Final Plans and Specifications for

Phase I Buildings, Site Development and Utility Distribution
System

SAN ANTONIO DENTAL SCHOOL AND SAN ANTONIO
(CLINICAL) NURSING SCHOOL

27, Authorization for Additional Facilities, Special Com-
mittee to Award Contract, and Appropriation Therefor

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH

28. Authorization for Extension of Utilities to Ave
Maria Hall, New John Sealy Hospital and Child Health
Center; Appointment of Engineer and Appropriation for
Engineer's Fees

B&G-3

16

16

17

17

17

18

19




1, U. T. SYSTEM - APPROVAL OF REVISED PROJECT COSTS FOR NINE
PROJECTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR RE-FILING HEALTH FACILITY GRANT APPLI-
CATIONS.--In December, 1971, notification was received from the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, National Institutes of Health,
Bureau of Health Manpower Education of the necessity of re-filing nine
(9) health facility grant applications of The University of Texas System
by March 15, 1972. This action is required for compliance with new
legislation, P. L. 92-157, The Comprehensive Health Manpower Training
Act of 1971. It is anticipated that the re-filed, up-dated applications
will be reviewed by the National Advisory Council on Health Professions
Education by June, 1972, for recommended award within funds appropriated
for construction in fiscal year 1972.

The Office of Facilities Planning and Construction has re-evaluated
the nine application project budgets and recommends certain budget modi-
fications due to revised construction estimates, newly required Federal
safety provisions, and cost escalation from January, 1972 to the antici-
pated bid date.

By February 15, 1972, revised H. E. W. guidelines and new applica-
tion forms are expected for use in compliance with the March 15, 1972
date of submission of the applications. At this time, the exact rate of
grant participation is unknown; therefore, it is understood that filing
will be made on maximum amount of eligible grants under the guidelines
to be issued.

System Administration presents the following recommendations for
approval of the Board (see attached schedule):

a. Approval of the January, 1972 estimated total project costs
for the nine (9) projects.

b. Authorization for including an escalation factor of approximately
1% per month from January, 1972 to the anticipated bid date.

C. Approval of the use of the new grant application project cost,
based on anticipated bid date, for re-filing each grant application. Ap-
proval of these project costs does not imply a corresponding adjustment
in current contracts for Architect's fees.

B&G-4




Project Name
and
Grant Number
(Estimated Construction Period)

‘School of Public Health, Houston
1-c05-PE~00512-01
(24 months)

Dental School,San Antonio
1~C05-PE~04110-01
(33 months)

Medical School, Houston
(Phase II and III)
1-C05-PE-04115-01

Phase II Only (36 months)
Phase III Future (not defined)

Child Health Center, Galveston
1-C05-PE-04077-01
(36 months)

Additions to John Sealy
Hospital, Galveston
1-C05-PE-04176-01
(36 months)

Clinical Science & Animal
Resources Center, Dallas
Medical School

1-C05-PE-04184-01
(30 months)

0ld Grant Application

Estimated Cost

Project Amount as of Jan. '72
Scope Approved (Includes Escalation
(Date) but Unfunded to Mid-point

(Date) of Construction)
$11,389,729 $ 8,542,297 $12,776,000

(7-30-69) (3-30~70)

24,140,000 16,016,134 25,000,000

(6-29-70) (12-11-70)

40,000,000 26,486,172

(6-29-70) (12-11-70)

- - 23,600,000
10,000,000 5,545,120 9,175,000
(2-26-71) (7-29-71)

14,500,000 8,034,320 13,302,000

(2-26-7D (7-29-71)

17,050,000 11,300,000 16,630,000

(2-26-71) (6-18-71)

Anticipated

Bid
Dats

Jan. '73

Jan. '73

Jun, '73

Sep. '72

Sep. '72

Jan. '73

New Grant

Application
Project Cost

(Includes Escalation

to Mid-point

of Construction)

$14,309,000

28,000,000

27,847,000
20,000, 000+

10,000,000

14,500,000

18,625,000

B&G-5




0ld Grant Application

Project Name Project Amount
and Scope Approved
Grant Number (Date) but Unfunded
(Estimated Construction Period) (Date)
Physical Plant Expansion,
Dallas Medical School
1-C05-PE-04185-01 $ 804,000 $ 532,449
(12 months) (2-25-71) (6-18-71)
Cary Building Remodeling,
Dallas Medical School
1-CO5PE-04186-01 2,100,000 1,393,000
(36 months) (2-25-71) (6~18-71)

Lutheran Hospital Addition &
Clinic Expansion, M. D.
Anderson Hospital, Houston
1-C05-PE~04190~-01 34,700,000
(42 months) (8-26-71)

($300,000 funded)

5,287,006
(None)

Estimated Cost

as of Jan, '72

(Includes Escalation Anticipated
to Mid-point Bid
of Construction) Date
$ 804,000 Jan. '73
1,793,000 Jan. '73
34,616,000 Jan., '73

(Includes Escalation

of Construction)

New Grant

Application
Project Cost

to Mid-point

$

900, 500

2,100, 000

38,770,000

B&G-6




\\\\\J 2. U. T. AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF FINAL PIANS FOR COMPLETION OF UN-
FINISHED BASEMENT SPACE IN THE J. T. PATTERSON LABORATORIES BUILDING.--
In accordance with authorization given at the Regents'meeting held on
July 30, 1971, final plans and specifications for the Completion of Un-
finished Basement Space in the J. T. Patterson Laboratories Building at
The University of Texas at Austin have been prepared by the Project
Architect, Kuehne and Turley, Austin, Texas. These final plans and
specifications have been approved by President Spurr and System Admin-
istration and it is recommended that they be approved by the Board, with
authorization to the Director of the Office of Facilities Planning and
Construction to advertise for bids, subject to all granting agency
clearances, which will be presented to the Board or the Executive Com-
mittee for consideration of award at a later date. These plans and
specifications will provide approximately 5100 square feet at an esti-
mated total project cost of $200,000 to be financed from a National
Science Foundation Grant already received.

&
<

3. U. T. AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PIANS AND OUTLINE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR A BUILDING FOR THE GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND
APPROPRIATION FOR ARCHITECTS FEES.--In accordance with authorization
given by the Board at the meeting held on December 4, 1970, preliminary
plans and outline specifications have been prepared by the Project
Architect,Kenneth Bentsen, Houston, Texas, for a Building for the Graduate
School of Business at The University of Texas at Austin. These prelim-
inary plans and specifications have been approved by President Spurr
and System Administration,and it is recommended that they be approved
by the Board with authorization to the architects to prepare final plans
and specifications to be presented to the Board for approval at a later
meeting. These plans and specifications cover a building of approxi-
mately 146,000 gross square feet at an estimated total project cost of
$6,000,000.

It is further recommended that an additional appropriation of
$175,000 be made from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds to cover
miscellaneous expenses and professional fees through the preparation of
final plans and specificationms.

t

((&,&

4, U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION TO GRANT AN EASEMENT TO THE

CITY OF AUSTIN FOR A SANITARY SEWER TO SERVE MARRIED STUDENT APARTMENTS
AT OLD CONFEDERATE HOME SITE.--In order to provide sanitary sewer service
for four hundred (400) Married Student apartment units at The University
of Texas at Austin, it is mecessary to relocate and enlarge an old exis-
ting sewer line that formerly served the Confederate Home. The existing
line is not adequately sized to serve the addition of four hundred units.
In order to provide adequate service, the City of Austin will need an
easement ten (10) feet in width and approximately 1400 feet in length
across premises owned by the Board of Regents of The University of Texas
System described as a portion of the T. J. Chambers and the G. W. Spear
Leagues or Survey in the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, being
more fully described in the easement document, which will be available
for examination at the Board meeting.

It is recommended by President Spurr and System Administration that
approval be given by the Board for such an easement to be executed by
the Chairman of the Board after approval as to content by Deputy Chan-
cellor Walker and as to legal form by a University Attorney.

5. U. T. AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF EASEMENT TO CITY OF AUSTIN FOR
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC SERVICE TO THE MARRIED STUDENT APARTMENTS AT OLD
CONFEDERATE HOME SITE.--In order to supply overhead electric service
to the Married Student Apartment units on the 0ld Confederate Home site,
The University of Texas at Austin, it is necessary to grant an easement
to the City of Austin approximately 1400 feet in length across a portion
of this site described as Lot No. 4, Block B, of Eck Heights, Travis
County, Texas, being more fully described in the easement document, which
will be available for examination at the Board meeting.

It is recommended by President Spurr and System Administration that
approval be given by the Board for such an easement to be executed by
the Chairman of the Board after approval as to content by Deputy Chancellor
Walker and as to legal form by a University Attorney.

B&G-T




Item 7, B & G Agenda, February 4, 1972 Regents' Meeting

LIST OF ARCHITECTS PROPOSED FOR PHY

SICS REMODELING, THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS AT AUSTIN

Page, Southerland and Pa e, Austin, Texas




A\\\\;) 6. U. T. AUSTIN - APPROVAL TO NAME THE MARRIED STUDENT APARTMENTS
ON CONFEDERATE HOME SITE THE GATEWAY APARTMENTS.--President Spurr recom-
mends that a name be cstablished for the Married Student Apartments now
under construction on the Confederate Home Site. This will avoid confusion
in the advertising, management, and applications for these apartments.
After considering a number of possibilities, it is recommended the name
be "Gateway Apartments". System Administration concurs in this recommen-
ation.

7. U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION FOR REMODELING OF PHYSICS
BUILDING, APPOINTENT OF PROJECT ARCHITECT AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--
With the completion of the new Physics-Mathematics-Astronomy Building
at The University of Texas at Austin in 1972, the existing Physics
Building has been recommended for assignment as needed expansion space
for Biology, Botany, Computer Sciences, and Home Economics. The necessary
remodeling of that 118,000 gross square foot building has been estimated
as a total project cost of $775,000.

It is, therefore, requested by President Spurr and System Administra-
tion that the following recommendations be approved by the Board:

a. Authorization of the remodeling at an estimated total project
cost of $775,000.

b. Appointment of a Project Architect from a list to be presented
at the meeting, with authorization for the preparation of preliminary
plans and specifications to be presented to the Board at a later meeting.

C. Appropriation of $10,000 from Available University Fund for
Architects' Fees and miscellaneous expenses through the preparation of {?

_preliminary plans and specifications. J

8. U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATNQN FOR SIXTEEN (16) ADDITIONAL TENNIS
™ COURTS AND LIGHTING OF EXISTING COURTS\--There is a need for additional §43
/ tennis facilities for The University of Texas at Austin located adjacent pe
to the forty (40) ex1st1ng courts, twenty (20) of which are lighted. It
and System Administration that the Office
of Facilities Planning and Construction be authorized to prepare plans
and specifications for the construction of sixteen (16) additional lighted
tennis courts and the lighting of twenty (20) of the existing courts and
“to call for bids to be presented to the Board for consideration at a
later date. The estimated total project cost for these additional faci-
lities is $250,000.00. Regent Erwin has advised that, because
of~factors which have come to his attention since the fore- ;é/
going item was prepared for the agenda, at the Board meeting
he will move that the Dallas architectural firm of Beran and
Shelmire be named as Architect to prepare the plans and speci-
fications for this project. Beran and Shelmire are the archi-
tects for World Champion Tennis.

\\\\\\‘9. U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION FOR REMODELING OF BENEDICT HALL
AND MEZES HALL, APPOINIMENT OF PROJECT ARCHITECT, AND APPROPRIATION FOR
ARCHITECT'S FEES.--With the completion of the Physics-Mathematics-
Astronomy Building early in 1972, Benedict Hall will be vacated by the
Department of Mathematics. The 38,300 square feet of space in this
building is scheduled for assignment to the Department of Psychology as
badly needed expansion space to supplement the 39,600 square feet of

space presently used by the department in Mezes Hall. A study for maxi-
mum utilization of the space in both buildings indicates that it is
necessary to remodel both buildings to provide adequate instructional
areas, laboratories, and faculty offices at an estimated total project
cost of $165,000.00. It is, therefore, requested by President Spurr and
System Administration that the following recommendations be approved:

a. Remodeling of Benedict and Mezes Halls at an estimated total
project cost of $165,000.00.

b. Appointment of a Project Architect from a list to be presented
at the meeting, with authorization for the preparation of preliminary
plans and specifications to be brought to the Board at a future meeting.
_ C. Appropriation of $2,000 from Available University Fund for
Architect's Fees and miscellaneous expenses through the preparation of
preliminary plans.

B&G-8




Item 9, B & G Agenda, February 4, 1972 Regents' Meeting

LIST OF ARCHITECTS PROPOSED FOR BENEDICT HALL AND MEZES HALL REMODELING,
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

Kuehne and Turley, Austin, Texas
y 5 Aust s




~,

10. u. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION FOR INSTALLATION OF IRRIGATION
SYSTEM ON SOUTH SIDE OF TWENTY-SIXTH STREET FROM SAN JACINTO BOULEVARD
TO RED RIVER STREET AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR,-~In the Widening and Im-
provement of Twenty-Sixth Street, several areas on the South Side of the
street from San Jacinto Boulevard on the West to Red River Street on the
East were sodded with grass. The installation of an irrigation system
has been estimated by the Office of Facilities Planning and Construction
to have a total project cost of $16,500.00.

The following recommendations are made by President Spurr and System
Administration:

a. That authorization be given to the Office of Facilities Planning
and Construction to prepare final plans and specifications and
to award a contract for this irrigation system within the total
estimated cost of $16,500.00.

b. That an appropriation of $16,500 be made from Permanent Univer-
sity Fund Bond proceeds to cover the cost of this project.
\\\\\\\J 11. U. T. AUSTIN - ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION FOR COMPLETION OF
PHYSICS-MATHEMATICS-ASTRONOMY BUILDING.--The initial construction contract
in the amount of $8,139,000.00 for the Physics-Mathematics-Astronomy
Building at The University of Texas at Austin was awarded to the B. L.
McGee Construction Company and is now over 90% complete.

Many minor changes in the various phases of the work over a three
year period have exhausted the original contingency allowance of
$125,000.00 as well as the other appropriated funds. It is estimated
that $46,000.00 will be required to accomplish pending additional changes
including safety features and miscellaneous costs to close out the project.

It is, therefore, recommended by President Spurr, Mr. Colvin and
System Administration that an additional appropriation of $46,000.00 be

made from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds to accomplish the
completion of obligations on this project including fees associated therewith.

ﬁ\\\\\j 12, U. T. AUSTIN - MARINE SCIENCE INSTITUTE - RATIFICATION OF
APPROVAL OF METES AND BOUNDS FOR RIGHT-OF -WAY EASEMENT TO THE COUNTY OF
NUECES, TEXAS.--At the Regents' Meeting held December 3, 1971, a Special
Committee, consisting of Mr. R. S. Kristoferson, Deputy Chancellor Walker,
Regent Erwin, and Chairman Peace, was appointed to approve the metes and
bounds as furnished by the County of Nueces for a right-of-way easement
to the County of Nueces, Texas, across property owned by the University
at The University of Texas Marine Science Institute at Port Aransas. This
Special Committee, after checking by the Office of Facilities Planning
and Construction, has now approved these metes and bounds which have been
incorporated into an easement authorized by the Board at the December 3,
1971 meeting. It is recommended that the Board ratify the action taken
by the Special Committee in approving these metes and bounds.

B&G-9




3. U. T. AUSTIN - THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MARINE SCIENCE INSTITUTE
AT PORT ARANSAS -~ RATIFICATION OF PURCHASE OF ENCO MARINA AND APPROPRIA-
TION THEREFOR.--At the Board of Regents meeting on October 22, 1971, the
Chairman of the Board of Regents was authorized to negotiate for the ac-

quisition of the ENCO Marina at Port Aransas, and if he could not negotiate

a fair and acceptable price, that he be further authorized to institute
condemnation proceedings therefor. Subsequently appraisals were received
as follows:

Paul J. Koepke, M.A.I. $350,000.00

Harold Legge, M\A.I.C.R.E, $360,000.00

After extensive negotiations, owners agreed to sell this property
to the University for $325,000.00.

It is recommended by President Spurr and System Administration that
all actions by the Chairman of the Board be and are hereby ratified and
that an appropriation of $325,000.00 from funds previously allocated be
made from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds to cover the cost of
acquisition of the ENCO Marina at Port Aransas, Texas.

M\\‘\J\ 14, uU. T. AUSTIN - RATIFICATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT TO BURNETT

CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR ADDITION TO RESEARCH FACILITIES AND HEADQUARTERS
. BUILDING, PHYSICAL PIANT BUILDING, AND HOUSING AT PORT ARANSAS MARINE

INSTITUTE; ACCEPTANCE OF ALTERNATES AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--In ac-
cordance with authorization given by the Board at the meeting held
October 22, 1971, bids were called for and were received, opened, and
tabulated on December 7, 1971, for the construction of an Addition to
Research Facilities and Headquarters Building, Physical Plant Building,
and Housing at The University of Texas Marine Science Institute at Port
Aransas as shown below:

Alternates
No. 1-A No.l-B No. 1-C No, 2 No. 3 No. 4
Bidder Base Bid Add Add Add Deduct Add Add
Anchor Constructors,
Inc., Corpus Christi,
Texas $2,690,000 $26,000 $6,000 $45,000 $35,000 $35,000 $63,000
0. J. Beck and Sons,
Inc., Corpus Christi,
Texas 2,734,797 22,000 5,000 41,000 31,000 28,000 49,000
Burnett Construction
Company, Corpus
Christi, Texas 2,668,300 24,500 8,000 37,000 34,000 35,500 57,500
Casey and Glass,
Inc., Corpus
Christi, Texas 2,867,000 24,900 4,300 39,200 36,000 31,000 56,400

Each bidder submitted with his bid a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of the greatest

amount bid.

Further in accordance with authorization given by the Board at the
meeting held December 3, 1971, the Special Committee appointed, consisting
of Mr. John Thompson, President Spurr, Mr. R. S. Kristoferson, Deputy
Chancellor Walker, Regent Erwin, and Chairman Peace, awarded a contract




for the base bid in the amount of $2,668,300.00 to the low bidder, Burnett
Construction Company, Corpus Christi, Texas. This award is within the
estimated total project cost of $3,000,000.00 covering 80,000 gross
square feet. It is recommended that the Board ratify the action taken

by the Special Committee as reported above.

Certain of the alternates as listed above are desirable. They
provide for connecting roads to Beach Street for better campus circulation
and for two connecting walkways between buildings. It is, therefore,
recommended by Director Oppenheimer, President Spurr, and System Admini-
stration that alternates be approved as additions to the contract as
follows:

Add Alternate No. 1-A (Extension of Roadway around to include

Parking Lot) $ 24,500.00
Add Alternate No. 1-B (To connect road system at

Physical Services Complex to existing road system) 8,000.00
Add Alternate No. 3 (Provide Open Walkway between Dry

Lab and Girls' Dormitory) 35,500.00

Add Alternate No. 4 (Provide Enclosed Walkway between
existing laboratory Building and new Laboratory
Building)

_57,500.00

Total Recommended Additive Alternates $125,500.00

The contractor has agreed to addition of any of the alternates to
his contract, at the bid price, providing the award of the alternate is
made within 120 days =zfter the bid opening.

It is further recommended in order to cover the contract awavd; the
additive alternates listed above, professional fees, movable furniture and
equipment, and miscellaneous expenses, that an additional appropriation
of $2,935,000.00 be made from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds,
$135,000.00 having previously been appropriated to cover part of the
Architect's Fees and miscellaneous expenses, resulting in a revised total
project cost of $3,070,000.00.

B&G-11




15. U. T. DALLAS - RATIFICATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACTS TO ROCKFORD
FURNTITURE ASSOCIATES AND SCOTT-RTCE OFFTCE DESIGN CENTER FOR FURNITURF AND
FURNISHINGS FOR NORTH ANNEX TO FOUNDERS HALL.--At the Regents' Meeting
held October 22, 1971, bids which had been received for Furniture and
Furnishings for the Annex to Founders Hall at The University of Texas
at Dallas were rejected, and authorization given to call for bids again,
with a Special Committee, consisting of President Jordamn, Mr. R. S.
Kristoferson, Deputy Chancellor Walker, Regent Erwin, and Chairman Peace,
authorized to award contracts after receipt of bids., Bids were called
for and were recceived, opened, and tabulated on November 16, 1971, as
follows:

Deduct
_ Alternate
‘Base Bid A Base Bid B Base Bid C No. 2
Abel Contract Furniture
and Equipment Company,
Inc., Austin, Texas $31,642.41 $5,652.75 $649.00 $242,00
Dallas Office Supply
Company, Dallas, Texas 32,198.75 5,532,50 693.00 220,00
Rockford Furniture
Associates, Austin,
Texas 31,413,24 5,532.50 616,00 253,00
Scott-Rice Office Design
Center, Dallas, Texas 33,665.08 4,682.24 513.04 256,52
Stewart Office Supply ,
Company, D:zllas, Texas 31,805.45 5,588.00 622,71 278.52

Each bidder submitted with his bid a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of
the greatest amount b.d.

The Special Committee appointed has awarded contracts to the low
bidders, as follows:

Base Proposal "A"
(General Office and Lounge Furniture)
Rockford Furniture Associates,
Austin, Texas $31,413.24

Base Proposal '"B"
(Custom Millwork Carrels)
Scott-Rice Office Design Center,
Dallas, Texas 4,682,254

Base Proposal "C"
(Tack Boards)
Scott-Rice Office Design Center,
Dallas, Texas 513.04

Total Contract Awards $36,608.52

It is recommended that the action taken by the Special Committee as
outlined above be approved by the Board. The funds necessary to make
these contract awards are available in the Allotment Account for the
project.

B&G- 12




\\)16. U. T. DALLAS, U. T. PERMIAN BASIN, AND U. T. SAN ANTONIO -
CENTRAL ENERGY PLANTS - REPORT ON NEGOTIATION WITH DESIGN ENGINEER AND
AUTHORIZATION FOR ADVANCE PROCUREMENT OF EQUIPMENT.--In accordance with
the authorization given by the Board at the December 3, 1971, meeting
successful negotiations have been completed with the Design Engineer for
providing one complete design for a typical central energy plant with
site adaptations at two other campuses. The fee mutually agreed upon
was within the 67 authorized by the Board.

As a result of continuing studies by the Design Engineer to find
ways to achieve economies, it has been determined that advance compe-
titive procurement of major equipment for all three plants is desirable.
Significant technical, economical and other advantages are to be gained.
They include: standardized floor layouts which will achieve the best
modular design concept, reduced future maintenance, potential savings
of up to 15% in equipment procurement costs, and insured delivery of
equipment to meet construction schedules.

System Administration presents the following recommendations for
approval of the Board:

a. That authorization be given to Office of Facilities Planning
and Construction, to take competitive bids, in advance of construction,
for major and associated minor items of equipment for three central
utility plants., Such equipment would be "Owner-Furnished" for instal-
lation under subsequent contracts, and payment will be received from
successful bidders.

b. That authorization be given for the Design Engineer, B. Segall,
to prepare necessary procurement documents and specifications to be
brought to the Board at a later meeting for approval prior to adver-
tising for bids,

17, DALIAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION
TO THE ACADEMIC AND ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, APPOINTMENT OF ARCHITECT, AND
APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--In accordance with the authorization given by the
Board at its April 23, 1971, meeting, a construction contract was awarded
to Robert E. McKee, Inc., for Phase I Expansion Program at The University
of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas, which includes the Aca-
demic and Administration Building as one of the four major buildings now
under construction. To provide facilities where faculty, alumni, and visitors
can meet informally for meals, conferences and interdisciplinary exchanges,
a one-story ground floor addition of approximately 6,000 square feet to the
Academic and Administration Building is proposed at an estimated total project
cost of $250,000. This addition, which it is feasible to locate adjacent
to the cafeteria, conforms with the institutional program for expansion.

Dean Sprague and System Administration present the following recom-
mendations for approval of the Board:

a. Authorization for the project at a total estimated project cost
of $250,000 for the ground floor addition of approximately 6,000 square
feet.

b. Appointment of the Oglesby Group, Inc., as Project Architects
with authorization for the preparation of final plans and specifications
to be presented to the Board at a future meeting.

C. Appropriation of $250,000 for this project from the following
sources:

$125,000 - A. W. Harris Fund
$125,000 - Institutional MSRDP Development Fund

B&G-13




9

18. DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH BUILDING
MACHINE ROOM MODIFICATIONS AND CONNECTIONS TO CENTRAL UTILITY PLANT.--
In accordance with authorization made by the Board at the meeting held
on September 8, 1971, studies have been made to determine a more economi-
cal method to accomplish modifications in mechanical rooms of existing
buildings for the necessary connections of new piping to the central
utility plant, Following the rejection of excessively high bids on Sep-
tember 8, 1971, investigations made by the Office of Facilities Planning
and Construction recommend three separate phases for accomplishing this
work as follows:

Phase I: Initial piping installations and electrical modifications
in the Cary Building to be accomplished by the Dallas Medical School
Physical Plant staff at an estimated cost of $75,000.00.

Phase II: Upon completion of Phase I, it is proposed that the
Dallas Medical School Physical Plant will invite bids from salvage firms
for removal of old equipment no longer required. This removal of aban-
doned equipment through salvage is not expected to require expenditure
of funds.

Phase -III: Authorize the project engineer to modify the already
prepared plans and specifications on a reduced scope for connection of
new piping and installation of new pumps and equipment at an estimated
cost of $70,000.00.

The three outlined phases are estimated at a total cost of $145,000.00
in lieu of the rejected low bid of $273,400.00,

Dean Sprague and System Administration present the following recom-
mendations for approval by the Board:

a. Approval of the three phases for the project as outlined above,

b. Authorization for accomplishment of Phase I by the Physical
Plant staff of the Dallas Medical School with an appropriation of
$75,000.00 for this work from the account for Remodeling of Cary Building
at Dallas Medical School.

C. Authorization for the Office of Facilities Planning and Construc-

., tion to approve the final plans and specifications prepared on the re-
N\ duced scope and advertise for bids f te preggnted to the Board at a \
future meeting. n . :

i @

19. DALIAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - AUTHORIZATION TO ACQUIRE BY GIFT
73,245 SQUARE FEET OF LAND IN THE CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS.--Southwestern
Medical Foundation has agreed to make available, by gift, 73,245 square
feet of land, for the use and benefit of The University of Texas South-
western Medical School at Dallas. The land is located in Block 6057,
City of Dallas, north of the Chicago, Rock Island & P railroad at Inwood
Road. The property will be used as a construction site for the North
Texas Regional Computer Center.

It is recommended by Dr., Sprague and System Administration that this

gift of 73,245 square feet of land be accepted with sincere gratitude
expressed to Southwestern Medical Foundation.

B&G- 14




20. DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - APPROVAL OF FINAL PLANS FOR BUILDT

TO HOUSE NORTH TEXAS REGIONAL COMPUTER CENTER.~-~-In accordance with au
rization given at the Regents' meeting held on December 3, 1971, final
plans and specifications for the North Texas Regional Computer Center
located on the Dallas Medical School Campus to serve The University of
Texas System Components in the North Texas area have been prepared by
the Project Architect, Fisher and Spillman, Dallas, Texas. These final
plans and specifications have been approved by System Administration,
and it is recommended that they be approved by the Board, with authori-
zation to the Director of the Office of Facilities Planning and Construc-
tion subsequent to completion of review, to advertise for bids which will
be presented to the Board or the Executive Committee for consideration

at a later date. These plans and specifications cover a building of ap-

roximately 0,0qugross square feet at an estimated total project cost

: P
\, of $325,000000. &£ iv M
21. DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - RATIFICATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACTS TO

JEOL, U, S. A., INC,, AND PHILIPS ELECTRONIC INSTRUMENTS DIVISION OF
PEPI, INC., FOR ELECTRON MICROSCOPES,--At the Regents' Meeting held
December 3, 1971, a Special Committee, consisting of Dean Sprague, Mr,
R. S. Kristoferson, Deputy Chancellor Walker, Regent Erwin, and Chair-
man Peace, was appointed, to award contracts for two electron micro-
scopes for The University of Texas Medical School at Dallas, subject to
approval of the award by the Federal granting agency. Bids on the
microscopes were called for, received, opened, and tabulated on December 7,

1971, as follows:

O=

Bidder's Bond
Bidder Base Bid "A" Base Bid 'B" or
Cashier's Check

JEOL, U. S. A., Inc.,
Medford, Massachusetts $60,640,00 No Bid $3,032,00 C. C.

Philips Electronic Instru-
ments Division of PEPI,
Inc., Mount Vernon, New

York No Bid $58,762.00 3,312.00 B, B.
Siemens Corporation, 3,750.00 C, C.
Houston, Texas 65,993.00 67,628.00 3,750.00 C, C.

The Special Committee appointed has made contract awards, subject
to approval of the Federal granting agency, as shown below:

Base Bid "A" (JEM-100B Electron
Microscope plus 1B1003 Goniometer)
Jeol, U. S. A., Inc,, Medford,
Massachusetts $60,640.00

Base Bid "B" (Philips EM 300 Electron
Microscope with Single Pump Water
Chiller)
Philips Electronic Instruments
Division of PEPI, Inc, 58,762.00

It is recommended that the Board ratify the action taken by the
Special Committee as reported above. The funds necessary for these
contract awards are available in the Allotment Account of the Basic
Sciences Teaching Unit at Dallas Medical School.

B&G-15



22. DALIAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO McHENRY WALLACE
COMPANY FOR PHASE I REDESIGN OF THE AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM IN THE HOBLIT-
ZELLE BUILDING AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--In accordance with authorization
given at the Regents' Meeting held December 3, 1971, bids were called for
and were received, opened, and tabulated on January 13, 1972, for Phase I
Redesign of the Air Conditioning System in the Hoblitzelle Building at The
University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas as shown below:

Bidder Base Bid Bidder's Bond

Burden Brothers, Inc., Dallas,

Texas $141,860.00 5%
Cohn-Daniel Corporation, Dallas,

Texas 144,600.00 5%
Dallas Air Conditioning Company,

Inc., Dallas, Texas 164,424 .00 5%
McHenry Wallace Company, Dallas,

Texas 133,250.00 5%
Southline Wallace, Inc., Dallas,

Texas 156,651.00 5%

It is recommended by Dean Sprague and System Administration that a
contract be awarded in the amount of $133,250.00 to the low bidder, McHenry .
Wallace Company, Dallas, Texas. In order—t0 cover this recommended contract

~award, Engineer's Fees thereon, and miscellaneous expenses, it is further
recommended that an appropriation of $150,000,00 be made from Permanent
University Fund Bond proceeds. This award is within the estimated total
cost of $175,000.00 approved for the project.

23. DALIAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - AUTHORIZATION FOR COMPLETION OF UN-
FINISHED GROUND FLOOR SPACE IN THE BASIC SCIENCE RESEARCH BUILDING AND AP~
POINTMENT OF ARCHITECT.--Construction of the Basic Science Research
Building at The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at
Dallas is nearing completion. 1In the planning of the building, provisions
were made for the ground floor to be shelled-in for any needed expansion in
the Phase I building program. In July, 1971, authorization was given for
the use of approximately 1,800 square feet to provide six animal holding
rooms at a cost not to exceed $54,000. Needs for the remaining space have
now been defined. The remaining area of approximately 20,000 square feet
is needed for service functions including the Centrex telephone system,
post office, campus security office, duplicating department and other support
facilities. The estimated total project cost is $246,000.

Dean Sprague and System Administration submit the following recommen-
dations for approval of the Board:

a. Authorization to complete the ground floor space of approximately
20,000 square feet to provide for service functions.

- b. Appointment of George L. Dahl, Inc., as Project Architect, with
authorization for the Offéree~vrTacllities Planning and Construction to

approve the final plans and specifications and to advertise for bids to

be brought to the Board at a future meeting.

An appropriation of $246,000 exists for this project in the Dallas
Medical School Plant Funds Account for Completion of the Ground Floor of
the Basic Science Research Building.

B&G-16




24. U. T. SAN ANTONIO ~ AUTHORIZATION TO GRANT AN EASEMENT TO THE
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR A GAS MAIN AND SERVICE CONNECTION,--In order to
provide gas scrvice to The University of Texas at San Antonio, the City
Public Service Board of the City of San Antonio will require an easement
and right-of-way sixteen (16') feet in width and approximately 1450 feet
in length under and across premises owned by the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas System, described as 0.531 acres of land situated in
the Jose Maria Perez Survey No. 436 CB 4723 and Anselmo Pru Survey No. 20,
CB 4766, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas. Full description by metes and
bounds will be included as part of the easement document and will be
available for examination at the Regents' Meeting.

It is recommended by President Templeton and System Administration
that this easement be granted and that the Chairman of the Board be
authorized to execute the easement agreement with the City of San Antonio

~ after approval as to content by Deputy Chancellor Walker and as to form
by a University Attorney.

25. U. T. SAN ANTONIO ~ AUTHORIZATION TO GRANT AN EASEMENT TO THE
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF AN
ELECTRIC SUB-STATION.--In order to provide adequate electric service to
The University of Texas at San Antonio, the City Public Service Board
of the City of San Antonio will require an easement and right-of-way
two hundred fifty (250') feet by four hundred fifty (450') feet on,
across and under premises owned by the Board of Regents of The Univer-
sity of Texas System, described as 2,583 acres of land situated in the
Jose Maria Perez Survey No. 436 CB 4723 and Anselmo Pru Survey No, 20,
CB 4766, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas. Full description by metes
and bounds will be included as part of the easement document and will
be available for examination at the Regents' Meeting.

The location of the sub-station has been approved by the project
architects and thke Office of Facilities Planning and Construction. The
City Public Service Board will endeavor to preserve the natural vegeta-
tion, insofar as is consistent with the use of said property as a sub-
station site, in order to provide screening at the facility from F, M,
1604 on which this site fronts,

It is recormended by President Templeton and System Administration
that this easement be granted and that the Chairman of the Board be
authorized to execute the easement agreement with the City of San Antonio
after approval as to content by Deputy Chancellor Walker and as to form
by a University Attorney.

26. U. T. SAN ANTONIO - APPROVAL OF FINAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
PHASE I BUILDINGS, SITE DEVELOPMENT AND UTILITY DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.--In
accordance with authorization given at the Regents' meeting held on June 4,
1971, final plans and specifications for the Utility Distribution System,
Completion of Site Work and the Phase I Buildings have been prepared by
the Project Architacts, Ford, Powell and Carson and Bartlett Cocke and
Associates, San Aitonio, Texas. These final plans and specifications
have been approved by President Templeton and System Administration and
it is recommended that they be approved by the Board, with authorization
to the Director cf the Office of Facilities Planning and Construction to
advertise for bids, subject to completion of all necessary reviews and
all granting agency clearances. Bids will be presented to the Board or
the Executive Committee for consideration at a later date. These plans
and specifications cover seven buildings encompassing approximately
799,000 gross square feet, Based upon the Architects' estimate, the total
project cost is within the scope of $36,522,000 approved by the Board at
the October 22, 1971 meeting. st

B&G-17




27. SAN ANTONIO DENTAL SCHOOL AND SAN ANTONIO (CLINI
NURSING SCHOOL - AUTHORIZATION FOR ADDITIONAL FACILITIES,
SPECIAL COMMITTEE TO AWARD CONTRACT, AND APPROPRIATION TH
FOR. -~ Under authorization of the Sixty-first Legislature, The Uni
sity of Texas Dental School at San Antonio and The University of Texas
(Clinical) Nursing School at San Antonio were established in 1969. In
accordance with authorization given by the Board on October 31, 1969,
initial facilities for opening in the Fall of 1970 were provided for
these two schools in shared space which was completed from approximately
22,000 square feet of unfinished space in the sub-level of The Univer-
sity of Texas Medical School at San Antonio. Projections for increased
enrollment establish a pressing need for additional space by the Fall of
1972 to permit the growth of the two schools as follows:

San Antonio Dental School
Increase of class size from 16 students to 32 students
for a total enrollment of 128 students

San Antonio (Clinical) Nursing School
Increase enrollment from 150 students to 170 students

The total project cost for these facilities is estimated to be
$175,000. These additional interim facilities will permit the two schools
to increase enrollments prior to the completion of the two permanent
buildings previously authorized by the Board.

System Administration presents the following recommendations for ap-
proval of the Board:

a. Authorization for the Office of Facilities Planning and Con-
struction to prepare final plans and specifications for these additional
facilities and related remodeling of the existing sub-level space.

b. Authorization for the Office of Facilities Planning and Con-
struction to advertise for bids.

C. Appointment of a Special Committee consisting of Chairman Peace,
Regent Erwin, Deputy Chancellor Walker, Dean Olson and Dean Willman to
award the contract within funds available for the project.

d. Appropriation of $175,000 for the total cost of this project
to be made from proceeds of Tuition Revenue Bonds.

B&G-18



28, GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - AUTHORIZATION FOR EXTENSION OF
UTILITIES TO AVE MARTIA HALL, NEW JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL AND CHILD HEALTH
CENTER; APPOINTMENT OF ENG INEER AND APPROPRIATION FOR ENG INEER'S FEES.--
In accordance with authorization given by the Board at the meeting on
December 3, 1971, a feasibility report and cost estimate for the renova-
tion of Ave Maria Hall is being prepared by the Project Architect, Louis
Oliver, which will be presented to the Board of Regents for determina-
tion of authorized project cost. It has been determined that an exten-
sion of utilities will be required to serve this facility and the new
John Sealy Hospital and Child Health Center sites at an estimated total
project cost of $175,000.00.

It is, therefore, requested that the Board approve the following
recommendations made by President Blocker and System Administration:

a. Extension of utilities to Ave Maria Hall and new John Sealy
Hospital and Child Health Center locations at an estimated total proj-
ect cost of $175,000.00.

b. Appointment of Ray Burns, Houston, Texas, as Project Engineer
with authorization for the preparation of final plans and specifications.

C. Authorization to the Office of Facilities Planning and Con-
struction to advertise for bids for presentation to the Board for a
contract award at a later date.

d. Appropriation of $175,000.00 for the total cost of this proj-
ect, to be made from the following sources:

$100,000 - Time deposit interest earned on proceeds from
the sale of Central Utility Plant

$ 75,000 - Galveston Medical Branch project allocation -
Unexpended Plant Funds

B&G- 19




EMERGENCY ITEMS
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Date: February 4, 1972

Time: Following the meeting of the Academic and Developmental
Affairs Committee

Place: Main Building, Room 212

The University of Texas at Austin
Austin, Texas

U. T. AUSTIN

29, Award of Contracts to Rockford Furniture
Associates, American Desk Manufacturing Company, Abel
Contract Furniture and Equipment Company, Inc., and
Estey Corporation for Furniture and Furnishings for
Physics-Mathematics-Astronomy Building and Additional
Appropriation Therefor

B&G - 20



29, U. T. AUSTIN - AWARD OF CONTRACTS TO ROCKFORD FURNITURE
ASSOCTATES, AMERICAN DESK MANUFACTURING COMPANY, ABEL CONTRACT FURNI-
TURE AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC., AND ESTEY CORPORATION FOR FURNITURE
AND FURNISHINGS FOR PHYSICS-MATHEMATICS-ASTRONOMY BUILDING AND ADDITION-
AL APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--Specifications for Furniture and Furnishings
for the Physics-Mathematics-Astronomy Building at The University of
Texas at Austin were prepared by the Office of Facilities Planning and
Construction, and bids were called for, received, opened, and tabulated
on January 19, 1972, as shown below:

Bidder Base Bid A Base Bid B Base Bid C Base Bid D

Abel Contract Furniture
and Equipment Company,
Inc., Austin, Texas $299,835.62 $43,987.15 $18,709.00 $17,954.90

American Desk Manufacturing
Company, Temple, Texas == 40,725.67 -—- 19,897.30

Dallas Office Supply Company, .
Dallas, Texas 324,609.68 No Bid 20,342.88 No Bid

Estey Corporation, Red Bank,
New Jersey No Bid No Bid No Bid 14,860.00

Rockford Furniture Associates,
Austin, Texas 283,715.95 No Bid 19,480.67 No Bid

Stewart Office Supply Com- '
pany, Dallas, Texas 301,437.45 43,827.50 19,809.93 No Bid

Each bidder submitted with his bid a bidder's bond in the amount
of 5% of the greatest amount bid with the exception of Estey Corporation,
who submitted a bid bond in the amount of $4,000.00.

It is recommended by President Spurr and System Administration that
contract awards be made to the low bidders, as follows:

Base Bid A (General Office and Lounge Furniture)
Rockford Furniture Associates, Austin, Texas $283,715.95

Base Bid B (Classroom Seating)
American Desk Manufacturing Company,
Temple, Texas ' 40,725.67

Base Bid C (Bookshelving and Library Furniture)
Abel Contract Furniture and Equipment
Company, Inc., Austin, Texas 18,709.00

Base Bid D (Library Bookstacks)
Estey Corporation, Red Bank, New Jersey 14,860.00

Total Recommended Contract Awards $358,010.62

In order that there are sufficient funds in the Allotment Account
of this project to cover these recommended contract awards and other
miscellaneous expenses not yet paid, it is further recommended that the
additional amount of $75,000.00 be appropriated from Permanent University
Fund Bond proceeds. —

B&G - 21




Medical Affairs
Committee




MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Date: February 4, 1972

Time:

Place: Main Building, Room 212

The University of Texas at Austin
Austin, Texas

Dallas Medical School: Recommendation for
Establishment of Master of Science Degree in
Rehabilitation Counseling

San Antonio Medical School: Recommendation to
Approve Affiliation Agreement with Trinity University

San Antonio Medical School: Recommendation to
Approve Resolution on Cooperation with City of
San Antonio

Galveston Medical Branch: Recommendation for
Proposed Department of Human Biological Chemistry
and Genetics

San Antonio Medical School: Special Committee
Recommended

MED -1

Following the meeting of the Buildings and Grounds Committee

Page
MED

10



Dallas Medical School: Recommendation for Establishment of
Master of Science Degree in Rehabilitation Counseling. --

Chancellor LeMaistre and Vice-Chancellor Knisely concur
in Dean Sprague's recommendation that approval be given
to establish a Master of Science Degree in Rehabilitation
Counseling. The program has been reviewed and approved
by the Graduate Council for the Biomedical Institutions.

The concept of allied health education in a Medical
Center setting is widely applied. "Higher Education and
the Nation's Health", The Carnegie Commission on Higher
Education, October, 1970, Appendix B reports that a total
of 43 states presently have 99 such joint ventures.

In Section 792(b) of the U. S. Department of Health,
Education and Welfare Public Health Service Brochure:
"Special Improvement Grants', pages 2 - 4, November,
1971, the concept of allied health education in medical
centers is further emphasized by training centers being
eligible for grant support. '

Finally, in a recent symposium entitled '"Education in
the Health Related Professions'", Annals of the New York
Academy of Sciences, Vol. 106, Art. 3, pages 821-1058,
December 31, 1969, a series of distinguished speakers
clearly enunciated the desirability and even the
necessity of conducting allied health education within
health science centers.

The School of Allied Health Professions includes a
Department of Rehabilitation Science which presently
offers a baccaluareate degree in Rehabilitation Science.
It provides only the professional and specialized work of
the junior and senior years. The program, although only
in its second year, already enjoys a good statewide and
national reputation and has thus far in this fiscal year
been awarded $63,842 in grants which is more than 1.6
times its current departmental allocation from state
funds. Its faculty will serve as a valuable resource
for the proposed graduate program and the graduate pro-
gram will have a built-in supply of potential students

~from the undergraduate offering.

The development of such a program at a health science
center like the one in Dallas represents an effective
and economical use of manpower and talent because:

(a) It builds on an existing program.

(b) It will be strengthened by the undergraduate
program. '

(c) It will reinforce the undergraduate program.

(d) It will not require the creation of new clinical
affiliations because these already exist.

(e) Personnel presently in the School of Allied
Health Professions possess the necessary knowl-
edge and experience to conduct a clinical pro-
gram of maximum effectiveness.

(f) The medical orientation of the School and the
health complex of which it is a part insures
that the emphasis of the program will be in
keeping with medical concepts of rehabilitation.

MED - 2




Although cost figures at this time do not present a true
picture of the per student cost at the School of Allied
Health Professions because a significant portion repre-
sents start-up expenses and because enrollment hasn't
reached capacity, the following general data are
submitted:

State Appropriation 1971-72 $ 355,238
Grants 1971-72 114,508
$ 469,746

Total Students = 75
Cost per Student = $6,263 ($4,736 State)

Projected Total Budget 1972-73 $ 500,000
Total Students = 140
Cost per Student = §$3,571 ($2,400 State)

These figures represent both direct instructional cost
and administrative expense including space.

The total projected per student cost for the proposed
Rehabilitation Counseling program is indicated to be
$3,262 for 1972-73 and $2,278 for 1973-74. This com-
pares with costs at non-medical center state insti-
tutions reported to us of $2,238 for two years (which
cost it is reported does not cover the cost of clinical
education) and of between $2,000 and $2,500 per year
reported by another.

The program is interdisciplinary. It is designed to give
students professional training in assisting the disabled
to achieve the fullest physical, mental, social, voca-
tional and economic usefulness of which they are capable.
To achieve this goal, students must be trained to use
resources within the disabled individual and from the com-
munity. The curriculum is designed to give students a
basic education in 1) rehabilitation concepts, 2) coun-
seling theory and techniques, 3) personality dynamics

and theory, 4) occupational and vocational information
and appraisal, and 5) community organization and
resources. '

The program combines courses, laboratory work, visits to
rehabilitation facilities and supervised practice experi-
ence in rehabilitation settings. The proposed courses
are new. The first two semesters will include thirteen
hours of course work and two hours of practical experi-
ence each. The summer session will include research or
independent study, internship and elective course work.
The third semester will consist of internship and re-
search or independent study.

Following approval by the Board of Regents, authority

is also requested to submit the program to the Coor-
dinating Board for approval.

MED -3




2. San Antonio Medical School: Affiliation Agreement with Trinity
University. --

Chancellor LeMaistre and Vice-Chancellor Knisely concur
in the proposed Affiliation Agreement between Trinity
University and the Board of Regents on behalf of The
University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio.

As indicated in Dr. Pannill's letter of recommendation,
the purpose of the agreement is to establish a framework
for continued cooperation between the two institutions.

Office of the

Dean

December 10, 1971

Dr. C. A. LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
601 Colorado Street

Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

I enclose three signed copies of an Affiliation Agreement between Trinity
University and the Board of Regents for and on behalf of The University
of Texas Medical School at San Antonio. This is a broad permissive
agreement which is designed to establish a framework to facilitate coop-
eration between these two institutions.

I would appreciate it if you could institute the necessary review process

in order that this might be submitted to the Board of Regents for their
approval on February 4. Please let me know if I may answer any questions,
~and thank you for your courtesy and cooperation.

/5(-4 feanidan s /7/7 LMWC& Sincerely yours,

77 27 J

.'C. Pannill, M.D.
Dean

FCP:rs
Enclosures: 3

cc: Mr. E. M. Mahon
Mr. Burnell Waldrep

MED - 4




AFFILIATION AGREEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS J
COUNTY OF BEXAR [

This AGREEMENT by and between the BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM, for and on behalf of The University
of Texas Medical School at San Antonio, hereinafter called
"Texas,'" and TRINITY UNIVERSITY of San Antonio, Bexar County,
Texas, hereinafter called‘"Trinity," WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Texas and Trinity contemplate a working arrangement
whereby graduate degree students of Texas will have access to
advanced courses and facilities offered by Trinity and graduate
degree students of Trinity will have access to advanced courses
and facilities offered by Texas; and

WHEREAS, such courses are to be nonduplicative in nature
and are essential to curriculum experiences required of such
graduate students; and

WHEREAS, such arrangement will be to the mutual benefit of

both parties:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits and
.the conditions herein contained, the parties hereby agree:

1. Qualified graduate students of Texas will be permitted
to enroll in specific courses for credit at Trinity if they can
be accommodated, will pay the required tuition to Trinity for
such courses, ahd will receive appropriate transcripts of
performance on completion of the course(s).

2. Qualified graduate students of Trinity will be per-
mitted to enroll in specific courses for credit at Texas if
they can be accommodated, will pay the prescribed tuition to
Texas for such courses, and will receive appropriate transcripts
of performance on completion of the course(s).

3. Texas and Trinity faculty 